Electronically Filed 6/8/2023 2:03 PM Fourth Judicial District, Ada County Trent Tripple, Clerk of the Court By: Gena Foley, Deputy Clerk

Lindsay Watkins, *Pro Hac Vice* lindsay.watkins@acslawyers.com Kristina Southwell, *Pro Hac Vice* Kristina.southwell@acslawyers.com **AHLERS CRESSMAN & SLEIGHT PLLC** 1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1850 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: (206) 287-9900

Telephone: (206) 287-9900 Facsimile: (206) 934-1139

John H. Guin, ISB #5753 john@guinlaw.com Law Office of John H. Guin, PLLC PO Box 31210 Spokane, WA 99223 Talaphone: (500) 443,0700

Telephone: (509) 443-0709

Attorneys for Strider Construction Co., Inc.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ADA

STRIDER CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.,

Plaintiff,

Case No. CV01-22-10932

VS.

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME

IDAHO WATER RESOURCE BOARD,

Defendant.

Plaintiff, Strider Construction Co., Inc. ("Strider"), by and through its counsel of record, Lindsay Watkins, Kristina Southwell and John Guin, hereby respectfully move the Court for entry of an order shortening time for the Court to hear Plaintiff's Motion to Strike. This Motion is made and based upon Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 7(b)(3)(H), as well as the Court's inherent power to control its docket.

As assertions were improperly raised in Defendant's briefing in Support of its Motion To Order Return of State Property, it is important for the Court to consider the Motion to Strike as part of the hearing on June 9, 2023 at 2:30 p.m. (MST). Accordingly, it is hereby respectfully requested that Strider's Motion to Strike be heard at the same time. Strider will not object if responses are filed fewer than seven days before this hearing date. A proposed order is submitted concurrently herewith.

DATED: This 8th day of June, 2023.

AHLERS CRESSMAN & SLEIGHT PLLC

By: /s/ Lindsay Watkins
Lindsay Watkins
Attorneys for Strider Construction Co., Inc.

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN H. GUIN, PLLC

By: /s/ John H. Guin
John H. Guin
Attorneys for Strider Construction Co., Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 8^{th} day of June, 2023, a true and correct copy of the within and foregoing instrument was served upon:

Garrick L. Baxter, ISB #6301	Steven B. Andersen, 2618
Garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov	sandersen@kmclaw.com
Meghan M. Carter, ISB #8863	Jennifer Reinhardt-Tessmer, #7432
Meghan.carter@idwr,idaho.gov	jtessmer@kmclaw.com
Attorney for Defendant Idaho Water	Attorney for Defendant Idaho Water
Resource Board	Resource Board
 [] Via U.S. Mail [] Via Legal Messenger [] Via Federal Express [] Via Facsimile [★] Via iCourt E-File and Serve DATED: This 8th day of June, 2023. 	 Via U.S. Mail Via Legal Messenger Via Federal Express Via Facsimile Via iCourt E-File and Serve
	/s/ John H. Guin